Declaring Saxton Road, in the Taranaki County, to be a County Road.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of of August, 1924.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN DIVIDUATION OF THE COVERAGE IN COUNCIL IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Go-vernor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

## SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE. ALL that road in the Taranaki Land District, Taranaki County, known as Saxton Road, commencing at its junction with Carrington Road at a point in Subdivision 24s of Sec-tion 75, Block V, Paritutu Survey District, and proceeding through the said Subdivision 24s and Subdivisions 26s, 27s, 25s, 28s, 29s, 30s, 33s, 31s, 34s, 39s, 36s, 38s, 37s, and 35s, being parts of Sections 75, 487, and 488, Block V, Paritutu Survey District, and terminating at a point on the said Car-rington Road in the said Subdivision 35s, Block V, Paritutu Survey District, being a total distance of 1 mile 11 chains, more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60218, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington. in the Welling-ton Land District, and thereon coloured red. ton Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Roads in the Hauraki Plains County to be County Roads.

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of August, 1924.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

T N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the roads described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county roads.

## SCHEDULE.

ALL that road known as Opani Road, commencing at its junction with the Orongo Ferry Road and proceeding thence generally in a north-westerly direction adjoining or passing through Sections 23s to 20s, 16s, 14s, 12s, 10s, 8s, 6s, 4s,

through Sections 23s to 20s, 16s, 14s, 12s, 10s, 8s, 6s, 4s, 2s, and terminating at the northernmost corner of Section s, being a distance of 2 miles 18 chains, more or less. Also all that road known as Heenan's Road, commencing at the south-eastern corner of Section 43s, and proceeding thence generally in a north-easterly direction adjoining or passing through Sections 17a s, 18s, 20s, and part Section 37s, and terminating at a point 1 chain north-east of the western-most corner of the said Section 37s, being a distance of 71 chains more or less 71 chains, more or less

Also all that road known as Ryan's Road, commencing at a point 1 chain south-west of the northernmost corner of Secdirection, adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 42s, Sections 9s, 10s, and part of Section 39s, and terminating at a point 1 chain north-east of the westernmost corn r of the said Section 39s, being a distance of 67 chains, more or less.

All in the Orongo Settlement, Block VII, Thames Survey District, Auckland Land District, Hauraki Plains County; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59726, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The North-western Side of Portion of Belmont Terrace, in the City of Auckland, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House, at Wellington, this 18th day of August, 1924.

### **Present** :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in any-wise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said

the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Auckland City Council on the tenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, viz :-"That the Auckland City Council, having control of Belmont Terrace, Auckland, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the prtion of the said street fronting Lot 3 and part Lot 4 of Allotment 30, Section 14, Suburbs of Auckland"; subject to the condition that no huilding or part of a huilding

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the north-western side of the portion of Belmont Terrace (described in the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

#### SCHEDULE.

THE north-western side of all that portion of street situated in the North Auckland Land District, City of Auckland, known as Belmont Terrace, fronting Lot 3 and part Lot 4 of Allotment 30, Section 14, Suburbs of Auckland. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59555, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The North-western Side of Portion of Rutland Street, in the City of Auckland, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of August, 1924.

# Present :

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the In pursuance and exercise of the powers connerted by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Auckland City Council on the twenty-first day of Rohmann and thousand and should should the twenty-first day

passed by the Auckland City Council on the twenty-first day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four :--"That the Auckland City Council, having control of Rutland Street, Auckland, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the said street fronting Lots 1 and 23 of Section 32, City of Auckland"; such portion of street being described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

THE north-western side of all that portion of street in the North Auckland Land District, City of Auckland, known as Rutland Street, situated between Queen Street and Lorne Street. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 59077, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

2024